
Interim Result 2017

2017.08.10



2

1. Result Highlights P.2

2. Future Prospects P.12

3. Appendices P.15



Financial Highlights
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Income from operations

RMB 1.2B

-2.7%

Profit attributable to shareholders

RMB 380M

+8.7%

Total assets

RMB 22.37B

-0.9%

Total liabilities
RMB 10.96B

-2.7%

Dividend per share
HKD 13 cents

Payout 
ratio

49.2%



Review of operating environment of 2017 1H
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➢ International：

(1) Improvement of global economy remained on track. Advanced economies continued to recover steadily, 
while China and India led the growth among emerging economies

(2) Global recovery remained uneven without strong structural growth. Various risks and uncertainties 
remained

➢ Domestic：
(1) Growth momentum remained stable and improving, a 6.9% YOY growth of GDP reached beyond 
expectation

(2) China’s central bank maintained the stable and moderate monetary policy under the task of deleveraging 
and risk control in the financial industry

(3) Expressways’ traffic volumes of passenger vehicles (7 seats or less) and goods vehicles increased YOY by 
14.1% and 17.1% respectively. Investment of highways increased by 20.8%

(4) Provinces including Zhejiang and Guangdong adopted tariff discounts for goods vehicles that met specific 
requirements



Result highlights of 2017 1H
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➢ Core projects registered strong growth:

1. The income and attributable profits of subsidiaries such as GNSR Expressway, 

Suiyuenan Expressway and  Weixu Expressway achieved a high double-digit growth

2. Profit contributions from associates and joint venture grew more than 20%

➢ Costs were effectively controlled

1. Cost of services were reduced through meticulous management

2. Finance costs were reduced through dynamic adjustments of debt structure 



Extract of consolidated income statement
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RMB million

2017 1H 2016 1H

Income from operations 1,200 1,234

EBITDA 1,234 1,190

Gross profit 847 844

Attributable profit 380 350

Earnings per share (RMB) 0.2272 0.2090

Dividend per share(HKD) 0.13 0.13

Payout ratio 49.2% 53.3%

Income from operations

• 2017 1H decreased 2.7% or RMB 33.76M
• GNSR Expressway increased RMB 60.80M
• SYN Expressway increased RMB 30.77M
• Weixu Expressway increased RMB 19.11M

EBITDA

• 2017 1H increased RMB 43.95M
• GNSR Expressway increased RMB 67.15M
• SYN Expressway increased RMB 34.05M

Attributable profit 

• Increased 8.7% or RMB 30.45M

Dividend per share

• Equivalent to RMB 0.1117 per share, increased 0.312 %



RMB million

Income from
operations

Attributable profit(1) Average daily 
traffic volume

GNSR Expressway
557

12.3%
194

18.4%
215,588

17.4%

Cangyu Expressway
42

1.4%
22

7.3%
12,943
14.3%

Jinbao Expressway
43

15.0%
6

36.2%
24,080
11.3%

Han-Xiao Expressway
83

7.4%
36

11.3%
26,712
15.2%

Changzhu Expressway
103

8.6%
36

10.3%
20,513

5.4%

Weixu Expressway
151

14.4%
65

34.7%
22,285
38.1%

Suiyuenan Expressway
221

16.2%
53

144.1%
19,499
17.9%

Notes : 1. Income from operations since May 2016 were recorded excluding value added tax.
2. The amounts represented attributable profit after elimination of inter-company loan interest.
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2017 1H operating analysis of controlled toll projects



2017 1H operating analysis of non-controlling projects
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RMB million

Income from 
operations

Share of results
Average daily
traffic volume

Northern Ring Road
372

3.6%
44

8.0%
316,906

8.5%

Humen Bridge
768

6.9%
92

10.4%
115,022

11.4%

GWSR Expressway
205

11.6%
26

43.8%
64,612
19.1%

Qinglian Expressway
372

8.3%
12

340.6%
41,371
13.9%

Shantou Bay Bridge
119

1.9%
20

23.0%
25,426
14.1%

Note：Income from operations since May 2016 were recorded excluding value added tax.



Extract of Consolidated Balance sheet
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RMB million

2017 1H 2016 1H

Total assets 22,374 22,568

Total liabilities 10,958 11,264

Total equity 11,416 11,304

2017 1H 2016

Gearing ratio
(=net debt/(total equity + net debt))

39.0% 40.0%

Total liabilities/total assets ratio 49.0% 49.9%

Debt to equity ratio
(=net debt/total equity)

63.9% 66.6%

Mainly including:

• 81.5% intangible operating rights
Net book value of intangible of operating rights as at 30 Jun 
2017 amounted to RMB 18.23B, decreased by 1.4% or RMB
250M, which mainly due to the amortization.

• 5.1% cash and cash equivalents
The closing balance of cash and cash equivalents was RMB 
1.13B, increased 84.4M compared with the opening balance.

Mainly including:

• Bank borrowings of RMB 4.69B

• Notes payable (Euro bonds) of RMB 1.54B

• Corporate bonds (Panda bonds) of RMB 1.99B



0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Terms of credit

Interest rate

Currency

Terms of payment

Sources of debts

External debts structure (Bank borrowings, notes payable and corporate bonds)
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Note：The Company hedged the foreign exchange risk of the notes payable (Euro bonds) through CCS tool euro bank deposit

On-shore 81.2%
6.69B

Above 5 years 39.7%
3.27B

3-5 years 31.8%
2.61B

1 year 20.6%
1.7B

1-2 years7.9%
650M

RMB 81.2%
6.69B

Fixed rate 43.6%
3.59B

Floating rate 56.4%
4.64B

Off-shore 18.8%
1.54B

Euro 18.8%
1.54B

Secured 56.4%
4.64B

Unsecured 43.6%
3.59B



Cash Flow
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Operating activities

RMB 803M Investing activities

RMB 154M

Financing activities

RMB -873M

Opening balance
RMB 1.046B

Operating activities

Investing activities

Financing activities

Closing balance
RMB 1.130B

• Cash generated from operation of RMB 1.2B
• Net cash inflow was RMB 803M (net of operating cost, 

expense and tax)

• Dividend distribution from associates and joint venture of 
RMB 189M

• Net cash inflow RMB 154M

• New bank borrowings of RMB 1.06B
• Repayment of interest of RMB 174M
• Repayment of bank borrowings of RMB 1.31B
• Dividends paid to the shareholders of the company of 

RMB 296M
• Dividends paid to non-controlling interest of RMB 123M
• Net cash outflow RMB 873M
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Future Prospects——Operational Environment
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According to IMF, global output is projected to grow by 3.5% and 3.6% respectively in 2017 and 2018.  The global 

recovery will be mainly driven by China, Eurozone and Canada etc.. 

The momentum of economic stability in China will remain on track as expected. As the supply-side structural 

reforms and financial deleveraging speed up, the growth quality of real economy will be improved.

China’s central bank will maintain a prudent and neutral monetary policy. Under various regulatory measures 

and the superposition of external factors, the RMB exchange rate is expected to remain stable.

The Ministry of Transport has clarified insisting the policy of fee collection of toll roads, and tariff standards 

show no room for further reductions. The amendment of the “Toll Road Management Regulations” will be 

accelerated.

There are various reasons to support the steady growth of  the toll road industry such as  rapid growth of 

private car ownership, rigid demand of highway transportation and development of urban agglomeration.



Future prospects——Business strategies

Investment strategy

➢ Adhere to the strategic focus, 
continue to focus on toll roads  
investment

➢ Looking for the expansion  
opportunities in existing 
mature projects
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The integrated business model of 
“Investment + Financing+ 
management” will be 
strengthened and enhanced to 
further improve operational 
quality and management quality

Financing strategy

➢ Ensure the funding for M&A

➢ Reduce finance costs through 
optimizing debt structure

➢Reduced the foreign debts  
exporsure in multiple ways

Management strategy

➢ Enhancing operational 
performance of projects

➢ Strengthen standardized 
management

➢ Carry forward mechanism 
optimization
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Extract of consolidated income statement

RMB’000
2017 1H 2016 1H

Increase/
decrease

Change%

Income from operations 1,200,125 1,233,888 -33,763 -2.7%

Cost of services 352,668 389,502 -36,834 -9.5%

Gross profit 847,457 844,386 3,071 0.4%

Other income, gains and losses-net 16,830 15,583 1,247 8.0%

General and administrative expenses 99,925 104,174 -4,249 -4.1%

Net finance costs 234,108 276,776 -42,668 -15.4%

Share of result of a joint venture/ associates 193,830 160,677 33,153 20.6%

Profit before tax 724,084 639,696 84,388 13.2%

Income tax 192,717 173,032 19,685 11.4%

Profit after tax 531,367 466,664 64,703 13.9%

Profit attributable to shareholders 380,070 349,619 30,451 8.7%

Earnings per share (RMB) 0.2272 0.2090 0.0182 8.7%

Dividend per share（HKD） 0.13 0.13

Payout ratio 49.2% 53.3%
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Extract of Balance Sheet
RMB’000 2017 1H 2016 Change %

Total assets 22,373,777 22,568,556 -0.9%

Mainly including:

Intangible operating rights 18,234,892 18,485,580 -1.4%

Investments in a joint venture and associates 1,927,183 1,923,901 0.2%

Cash and cash equivalents 1,130,318 1,045,922 8.1%

Total liabilities 10,958,231 11,264,254 -2.7%

Mainly including:

Bank borrowings -- current portion 151,232 235,193 -35.7%

-- long term portion 4,539,176 4,704,698 -3.5%

Loans from non-controlling interest 102,483 103,650 -1.1%

Notes payable 1,543,854 1,452,359 6.3%

Corporate bonds 1,992,103 1,990,978 0.1%

Deferred income tax 1,994,543 1,975,343 1.0%

Total equity 11,415,546 11,304,302 1.0%

Of which:  attributable to the shareholders of the Company 9,164,811 9,081,958 0.9%

Net assets per share 5.48 5.43 0.9%

Gearing ratio
(=net debt/(total equity + net debt))

39.0% 40.0% -1.0ppt

Total liabilities/total assets ratio 49.0% 49.9% -0.9ppt

Debt to equity ratio
(=net debt/total equity)

63.9% 66.6% -2.7ppt



History

1997

1998

1999

2002

2004

2006

2007

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014

Yuexiu

Transport 

Infrastructure 

Limited 

 Listed on the Main Board of 

HKEx with asset portfolio 

consisting of “four roads 

and one bridge”

 Acquired Northern Ring Road, 

Qinglian Expressway and Xian 

Expressway

 Acquired Xiang Jiang 

Bridge II in Hunan Province

 Acquired Shantou Bay 

Bridge

 Invested in GWSR 

Expressway

 Increased additional 20% 

interest in GNSR 

Expressway to 60%

 Raised HKD2.2bn via rights 

issue

 Acquired 2.78% interest in 

Human Bridge

 Acquired 90% interest in 

Cangyu Expressway and 

60% interest in Jinbao

Expressway

 Consideration of RMB271mn 

paid by government due to 

disposal of operating right of 

Xiang Jiang Bridge II

 Acquired 90% interest in the 

Han-Xiao Expressway

 Ceased toll collection at 

four Class 1 Highways in 

Guangzhou and received a 

government compensation 

of RMB1.3bn

 Acquired 51% interest in 

Wuzhou Port

 Acquired 10% stake in the 

Cangyu Expressway

 Acquired 90% interest in the 

Changzhu Expressway

 Acquired 100% ownership 

of the Weixu Expressway

 Disposed the entire interest 

in Guangzhou Securities 

with a disposal gain of 

RMB103mn

 Acquired the remaining 

10% interest in the Han-

Xiao Expressway

 Entered into agreement to 

acquire 70% interest in the 

Suiyuenan Expressway 

2015

 Establishment of a guaranteed 
US$1 billion MTN program and 
successfully issued the 
guaranteed euro payable 
notes.

 Acquired the remaining 10% 
interest in the Changzhu
Expressway

2016

 Completed the first public  

offering of Panda bonds

 Disposed the 51% equity 

interest of Wuzhou Port
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Shareholders Structure

35.35%

Yue Xiu Enterprises

Guangzhou Yue Xiu Holdings 

100%

Yuexiu Property

(0123.HK)

49.67%

GZI REIT
(0405.HK)

37.45%

Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure
(1052.HK)

60.63%

Yuexiu Financial Holding

100%

Chong Hing Bank
(01111.HK)

75%
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Asset portfolios

Yuexiu Transport Infrastructure Limited

Expressway/Bridge/Port

11. Changzhu Expressway/100%/23yrs

12. Weixu Expressway/100%/18yrs

10. Suiyuenan Expressway/70%/23yrs

2. GNSR Expressway/60%/15rs

3. Northern Ring Road/24.3%/6yrs

1. Humen Bridge/27.78%/12rs

7. Cangyu Expressway/100%/13yrs

6. Shantou Bay Bridge/30%/11yrs

5. GWSR Expressway/35%/13yrs

8. Jinbao Expressway/60%/13yrs 4. Qinglian Expressway/23.63%/17yrs

9. Han-Xiao Expressway/100%/19yrs

Note 1：The profit sharing ratio of Humen Bridge has been adjusted 
to 18.446% since 2010

Note 2：Jinbao Expressway profit sharing ratio：
（1）On or before 2012：90%
（2）2013～2015：40%
（3）2016 onwards：60%
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Traffic Mix (2017 1H  vs 2016 1H )
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74.5% 72.4%

61.5% 60.9%

85.4% 84.5%
77.9% 76.1% 77.1%

72.2% 70.9% 70.5% 68.9% 69.9%

4.7%
4.8%

12.6% 12.3%

1.8% 2.1%

2.3% 3.7%
6.7%

6.8%

1.4% 1.7% 5.2% 5.4%

8.2% 9.3%

7.2% 7.5%

8.7% 9.0%

12.8% 13.2% 4.8%
6.9%

9.7% 11.0%
2.3% 2.4%

2.2% 2.4%

3.2% 3.5%

0.9% 1.0%
1.7% 2.1%

2.7%
3.5%

1.0% 1.4%

3.1% 3.0%

10.4% 11.1%
15.5% 15.8%

3.2% 3.4% 5.3% 4.9%
8.7% 10.6%

17.0% 15.4%
20.5% 19.3%

2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H

GNSR Expressway GWSR Expressway Northern Ring Road Humen Bridge Shantou Bay Bridge Qinglian Expressway Weixu Expressway

Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4 Class 5



Traffic Mix (2017 1H  vs 2016 1H )
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73.9% 72.7%

47.6% 44.5%

82.5% 85.0% 81.8% 79.7%

71.3% 73.9%

26.1% 27.3%

52.4% 55.5%

17.5% 15.0% 18.2% 20.3%

28.7% 26.1%

2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H 2017 1H 2016 1H

Cangyu Expressway Jinbao Expressway Han-Xiao Expressway Changzhu Expressway Suiyuenan Expressway

Passenger Vehicle Goods Vehicle
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Disclaimer

 The material in this document is a presentation of general background information about the Company’s 
activities at the date of the presentation.  It is information given in summary form and does not purport 
to be complete.  It is not intended to be relied upon as advice to potential investors. These documents 
are not an offer of securities for sale inside or outside of the United States.  Securities may not be offered 
or sold in the United States unless they are registered or exempt from registration.  Any offering of 
securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of an offering circular that may be 
obtained from the Bank.  Such offering circular will contain detailed information about the company and 
its management, as well as the Company’s financial statements.

 This document may not be copied or otherwise reproduced and may not be distributed in the United 
States or to U.S. persons, or in Canada or Japan.


